                                                                    August 11, 1997

Jason Murphy

Legislative Analyst

California Student Aid Commission

Post Office Box 510845

Sacramento, California  94245-0845

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-406
Dear Mr. Murphy:

This letter is a response to your request for advice about the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Must the government relations employees of EdFund register as lobbyists with the FPPC under the circumstances described below?
CONCLUSION
No, the government relations employees of EdFund are not required to register as lobbyists under the Act.  

FACTS
The California Student Aid Commission (CSAC) is the state agency responsible for student financial aid policy and programs in California.  CSAC administers the state-funded Cal Grant program ("grant program") pursuant to statutory authorization and the Federal Family Education Loan Program ("loan program") pursuant to an agreement between CSAC and the U.S. Department of Education.  

In 1996, the Legislature passed  CSAC-sponsored legislation creating a non-profit auxiliary organization (since named EdFund) under CSAC’s control to operate the loan program throughout California.  (Stats. 1996, ch. 961.) This new entity, organized as a nonprofit corporation, began operations January 1, 1997.  

Under the Operating Agreement between CSAC and EdFund, the latter organization is entitled to receive funding from the former.   Under EdFund’s bylaws, the Executive Director of CSAC is an ex officio voting member of EdFund’s board of directors, and three other members of the Commission serve on EdFund’s board.  

EdFund’s governmental relations staff will be non-civil service employees of EdFund, whose salaries are paid through an operating agreement by the U.S. Department of Education.  Since some financial aid policy issues are of concern at both the state and federal level, you expect that EdFund governmental relations division employees will occasionally make contact with California State legislators regarding proposed state legislation.  EdFund's involvement in state issues would be limited to financial aid policy concerning student aid and student loan-related topics. 

ANALYSIS
Whether EdFund’s government relations employees must register as lobbyists depends upon whether they meet the Act’s definition of “lobbyist.”  (Section 82039.)  That definition explicitly excludes persons covered by section 86300.  (Ibid.)  Section 86300(a) covers, among others, “any employee of the State of California acting within the scope of his employment;” exempting such persons from the Act’s lobbying rules.  This invites the question of whether EdFund’s employees fall within the embrace of Section 86300(a)’s exemption.  

The Commission has enacted Regulation 18249 to determine, among other things, the scope of the exemptions in Section 86300.  (See In re Vonk (1981) 6 FPPC Ops. 1.)  EdFund will be considered a “state agency,” and its employees will be eligible for the Section 86300(a) exemption if all of the following criteria are satisfied:  

“(a)  The agency is authorized by statute, executive order or the California Constitution.

(b)  At least one voting member is an elected state officer or is appointed by an elected state officer or an agency official or a state agency.

(c)  The agency is financed in part by any state funds or is subject to appropriation in the state budget.

(d)  An area larger than one county is included in its jurisdiction.”   Regulation 18249(a)-(d).)    

Applying Regulation 18249 to your facts, EdFund is authorized by statute, specifically Stats. 1996, ch. 961.  At least one voting member of EdFund’s board of directors is appointed by the CSAC, which is, of course, a state agency.  (Bylaws of EdFund, Art. V, sec. 4.)   EdFund is financed at least in part by funds from CSAC.  (“Operating Agreement as between Student Aid Commission and Auxiliary Organization,” part V.)  Finally, EdFund administers the loan program on a statewide basis. 

Since all four of the criteria established by Regulation 18249 are satisfied, EdFund is a “state agency” for purposes of the Act’s lobbying rules, and its employees are eligible for the Section 86300(a) exemption.  Therefore, EdFund government relations employees acting within the scope of their employment are not required to register as lobbyists under the Act.  

Please note that the conclusion that EdFund is a “state agency” is limited to the issue of whether its employees are subject to the Act’s lobbying rules.  Whether EdFund would be  considered a “state agency” in other contexts is not addressed in this advice.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
John Vergelli

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





